

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Michelle-Ann C. Williams
Trial Attorney (MD Bar)
U.S. Department of Justice
Environmental and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0420 (phone)
(202) 305-0506 (fax)

Romney S. Philpott
U.S. Department of Justice
Environmental and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
999 18th St., #370
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-844-1810
Fax: 303-844-1350

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

NORTHERN ALASKA)
ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

No. 3:18-CV-00030-SLG

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The National Petroleum Reserve in Alaska 3

 B. The National Environmental Policy Act..... 3

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The NPR-A and History of Development..... 3

 B. The IAP/EIS..... 4

 1. Alternatives Evaluated in the IAP/EIS 5

 2. Description of Oil and Gas Development in the NPR-A 9

 3. Assumptions and Development Scenarios in the IAP/EIS 14

 4. Potential Environmental Impacts 16

 C. Record of Decision 17

 D. Leasing under the IAP/EIS 18

 E. This Litigation..... 20

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

V. ARGUMENT 21

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Challenge Final Agency Action..... 21

 B. Claims Challenging the Adequacy of the EIS are Time-Barred..... 27

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail on the Merits..... 28

 1. BLM Adequately Analyzed the Site-Specific Impacts of issuing the Leases..... 29

 2. The Type of Site-Specific Analysis Promoted by Plaintiffs is Not Required under NEPA 30

 3. Plaintiffs’ Claim that BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look Fails 35

a.	Plaintiffs’ effectively claim that BLM failed to supplement its NEPA analysis, and that should be reviewed under the relevant standard	36
b.	The Court May Rely on the Revised DNA to address this claim.....	38
c.	The Revised DNA demonstrates that BLM reasonably determined that the IAP/EIS need not be supplemented	40
i.	USGS Assessment	41
ii.	The Willow Discovery	42
iii.	Other New Discoveries	43
iv.	New Leases in the 2016 Lease Sale.....	45
v.	The GMT-1 EIS	46
D.	Plaintiffs’ Remedy Request Should Be Denied	48
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Citizens for Appropriate Rural Rds. v. Foxx</i> , 815 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2016)	22, 27
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	23, 31, 49
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)	37, 38
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agric.</i> , 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Great Old Broads for Wilderness v. Kimbell</i> , 709 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Hoefler v. Babbitt</i> , 139 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Ideal Basic Indus. v. Morton</i> , 542 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1976)	26
<i>Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir.1996)	4
<i>Kunaknana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs (“Kunaknana I”)</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (D. Alaska 2014)	37, 38
<i>Kunaknana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs (“Kunaknana II”)</i> , 3:13-CV-00044-SLG, 2014 WL 12813625 (D. Alaska July 22, 2014).....	49
<i>Kunaknana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs (“Kunaknana III”)</i> 3:13-CV-00044-SLG, 2015 WL 3397150 (D. Alaska May 26, 2015).....	38, 40, 44
<i>Latino Issues Forum v. EPA</i> , 558 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009)	22

<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	37, 41, 48
<i>Merrell v. Thomas</i> , 807 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 858 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir.1999)	3
<i>N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Northcoast Envtl. Ctr. v. Glickman</i> , 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Peck v. Thomas</i> , 697 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Reese River Basin Citizens Against Fracking, LLC v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-00338-MMD-WG, 2014 WL 4425813 (D. Nev. Sept. 8, 2014)	25
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	3
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma</i> , 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)	23, 25
<i>Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson</i> , 32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Schade v. Andrus</i> , 638 F.2d 122 (9th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Hathaway</i> , 579 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1978)	35
<i>Sierra Club v. Marita</i> , 46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995)	35

<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Silver State Land, LLC v. Schneider</i> , 843 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Te-Moak Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Tribal Vill. of Akutan v. Hodel</i> , 869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012)	38, 41, 42, 43, 48
<i>W. Energy All. v. Salazar</i> , No. 10-CV-0226, 2011 WL 3737520 (D. Wyo. June 29, 2011)	25
<i>W. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. C06-5516 RBL, 2007 WL 4365790 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 12, 2007).....	22
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Jewell</i> , 601 Fed. App’x 586 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	30, 31
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir.1980)	38
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. Salazar</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	21
30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	28
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4335	3
42 U.S.C. § 6504(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(a).....	3, 18
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(b)	34

42 U.S.C. § 6506a(k)(2).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(n)	28
42 U.S.C. §§ 6501-08	3, 4
P.L. 96-514, 94 Stat. 2957 (1980).....	4
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1).....	37
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii)	37
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(ii).....	37
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500–1508	39
43 C.F.R. § 3131.2(a).....	18
43 C.F.R. § 3135.3(a)(3).....	34
43 C.F.R. § 236.1	34
43 C.F.R. § 2361.1	34
43 C.F.R. part 3130.....	18
43 C.F.R. § 3131.2(b)	39, 40
43 C.F.R. § 3132.5(b)	24
43 C.F.R. § 3132.5(h)	19
43 C.F.R. § 3132.5-1.....	24
43 C.F.R. § 3132.5-1(e)	24
43 C.F.R. § 3135.3(a)(1).....	34
43 C.F.R. § 3136.3	34
77 Fed. Reg. 76515-16 (Dec. 12, 2012).....	28
